Exchange rate – sensitivity analysis 2024 2023
(Amounts in NOK million)

SEK/NOK exchange rate – increase 10%1 45 51
EUR/NOK exchange rate – increase 10%1 -4 -1
DKK/NOK exchange rate – increase 10%1 6 -1
Impact on Profit/loss after tax 46 49

1) 	Holding all other variables constant.

Profit/loss after tax is less sensitive to changes in SEK/NOK in 2024 than in 2023 and more sensitive
to changes in EUR/NOK and DKK/NOK. The lower result in Sweden in 2024 compared to 2023 results in
a smaller positive effect when reconsolidating. Net income has improved in Denmark leading to a less
negative effect when reconsolidating.

The Group’s exposure to other changes in foreign exchange movements is not material.

Interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate risk is mainly related to loans where an element of the interest rate is not fixed.
See Note 20 Borrowings for an overview of such loans. An increase in floating rates would lead to an
increase in interest costs and reduce net income and cash flow. Swap contracts are used to manage
interest rate risk. Effects from derivatives used for hedging of interest rate risk are not included in the
following analysis.

Impact on profit/loss after tax2

Interest rate – sensitivity analysis 2024 2023
(Amounts in NOK million)

Interest rates – increase 100 basis points1 -12 -15
Interest rates – decrease 100 basis points1 12 15

1) 	Holding all other variables constant.
2) 	Estimated impact given a tax rate of 22.0%.

Profit/loss after tax is less sensitive to changes in the interest rate in 2024 compared to 2023 due to lower
bank borrowings in 2024.

Overview of non-overdue interest rate swaps and commodity contracts per December 31, 2024

Interest rate swaps
Notional in

currency million Maturity Fixed rate
Unrealized gain

December 31
(Amounts in NOK million)

IRS NOK  694 28.10.2026 1.751 33
Fair value of the Group’s interest rate swaps as at December 31, 2024, in NOK million 33

Commodity contracts

Underlying
quantity in

Thousand MWH Maturity Fixed price
Unrealized loss

December 31
(Amounts in NOK million)

Commodity contracts NOK  2.0 – 2.2 31.12.2026 700 -8
Commodity contracts SEK  1.3 – 1.5 31.12.2026 485 -2
Fair value of the Group’s commodity contracts as at December 31, 2024, in NOK million -10

PAGE 106 BROWSEMANAGEMENT’S REVIEW BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated financial
statements
Consolidated statement of profit or loss
Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income
Consolidated statement of financial
position
Consolidated statement of changes in
equity
Consolidated statement of cash flows

Notes
Note 1	 General information
Note 2	 Basis of preparing the

consolidated financial
statements

Note 3	 Segment information
Note 4	 Revenue, contract assets

and advance payments from